
SUD BOSNE I HERCEGOVINB 

Numbm ~-KR%05/40 
Sarajevo, 22 June 2007 

The Court of Bosnia md Hencgovina, the Appellate Division of Section 1 for War 
Crimes, sitting as a Pam1 comprising Judge A m  MiletiC as the President of the Panel and 
Judges Jose R i d  de Prada and Finn Lynghjem as the members of the Panel, with the 
participation of court officer M e h  Bullatlii as the record-taker, in the crimiaal case against 
the Accused Nikola K o w h i d  for the criminal offense of Crimes against Humanity in 
violation of Article 172, paragraph 1, sub-paragraph (h) in capljunction with sub-paragraphs 
(a). (e), (0 and Q of the Criminal Code of Bosnia and Hemgovina (CC of BiH), having 
delibuatctl on the appeal a d  by the Prosecutor's Oftice of Bosnia and H~asgovina 
(Prosecutor's Office OQBW numb& KT-RZ -3 1/05 dated 29 D-ber 2006 as well ason the 
a~pcals filed by defense counsel. Attomy Ranlro D&, and by the Accused himeelf against 
& Verdict of the Court of ~ o & a  and '-govim n~&btr ~ : ~ ~ - 0 5 / 4 0  dated 3 ~ov&ber 
2006, at a session held in the presence of the Accused, d e k  counsel, Attorney Husein 
MUiO. and Prosecutor of the Prosecutor's Office of BiH, DZemila Begovid. on 22 June 2007 
delivered the following 

V E R D I C T  

Thc appeal8 filed by the Prowutor's Office of Bosnia and Hcragovinq the Accused 
Nikola KovaEeviO and hie dafense counsel, Attomey Radio D&, are hereby refused as 
unfounded, and the Verdict of the Cowt of Bosnia and Hcrpgovina number X-KR-05/40 
dated 3 November 2006 is h b y  upheld. 

R E A S O N S  

By the Verdict of the Court of Bosnia and Hanegovina (Court of Bfl) number X-KR-05/40 
dated 3 November 2006. the Accused Nikola KovaEevid was found guilty, in that he, by the 
acts set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 (specifically, 2a, 2b, 2e and 2d) of the operative pmt of the 
Vcrdict, committed the c r i m i i  offense of Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 
172, paragraph 1, sub-paragraph (h) in conjunction with subpamgm& (a), (e), (0 and O of 
the CC of BIM, as read in conjunction with Micle 180, paragraph 1 of the CC of BiH. 

With renpcct to the abovementioned criminal offense, the ht-instance panel imposed on the 
Accused a sentence of imprie.onmmt fw a term of twelve (12) years, with the time spent in 
custody pending trial from 10 October 2005 onwards credited towards the scntence of 
impriso~lent in amdance with Article 56 of the CC of Bi i .  Pursuant to Article 188(4) of 
the CPC of BiH, the pawl relieved the Accused of the duty to reimburse the costs of the 
criminal proceedings. 

Kra5k.e Jelne br. 88.71 000 SuqJcvo, Bwrur 1 Hemgmh, Tek 033 707 100, Fah: 033 707 225 
Kpannuc lencno 6p. 88.71 000 Capqieao, &HE H Xepuemanna, Ten: 033 707 100. CUIUX 033 707 

Obtained from worldcourts.com subject to terms and conditions.



Pursuant to Article 198(2) of the CPC of BiH, the injured puties Hasan OmnanEeviO and 
Sadmir AlibagoviC, who fded claims under prom law, as well as Suad SabiC, ZiLrija 
BahtiC, Adil DragamviC, Ismet KolakoviC. Redasp ZukiC, RUM Zukif, Nijaz HaliloviC, 
Mshmed MujagiC, Redb Kurbe wit, Z i  Z U .  Adem SefcrwiC, Sslrib Muhid, Minet 
Karabeg, Nihad KljuEanin, 5 abanovib, Ejub Dcdib, Senad Sup& and Oman Talii. if 
they decide to f l e  cleims under propwty law, wcn mfomd to take civil action. 

The Accused Nikoh KovafeviC, deficnae cound R a h  W 6  and the Prosecum's Office of 
BiH filed appeals against the aforemationad Verdict 

The defense counsel appealed pwsuant to each ground for appoal set forth in Atticle 296 of 
the CPC of Bii and moved that the A w l @  Panal grant the appeal and meme the 
contested Verdict by acquitting the Accrrsed ofthe charges; alternatively, the defense counsel 
argued that the Appellate Panel ahould revoke the wntcsted Verdict and ordu a retrial. 

The Accused Nikola KovaEsviC indicated in his appeal that he d d h g e d  the firpt-instance 
Verdict on account of the decision on the sanction, although it follows from the m n s  put 
fawad in the appeal that the Accused filed his appeal & other legal grounds er well. 

Tbc Prosecutor's M c e  of BiH contested the bt-inrrtancc Verdict on the ground set out in 
Article 296(1)(d) of the CPC of B i i  - decision as to the d o n  - and moved that the 
Appellate Pawl reverse the M-inatancc Verdict by imposing an the Acoused a sentence of 
imprisonment for a term between 15 and 25 yean. 

In support of his appeal, the d&nsc counsel argued that the first-instance Verdict was based 
upon improper evidence and that the Accused's right to defense wss violated in the course of 
the proceedings. 

According to the defense counsel, this violation arose fmm the fact that the first-instfmce 
panel decided to accept as proven the facts established in the ju-s of the 1nkmath.d 
Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia (ICTY) delivcnd in the cases against Biljana 
Plavli6, DuHko Sildrica, Dragan K u l w a ,  Damir D o h ,  MitosLav K w h ,  MLado RadiO. 
Milojica Koa, Zoran &id, Dragoljub W. Duglro Tadid, Miroslav Dmdid,  Simo ZariC and 
Mi& M 6 .  The A c e d  could not contest those Eaets which, in thc opinion of the defense 
counsel, amounted to a violation of Article 6(3)(d) of the European Convention on Human 
Rights (ECHR). 

It was fUahsr argued that the Court cornpromid the Accused's right to a fair trial by 
allowing the use of certain documents as matcrisl evidcnoe that, in the opinion of the defense 
counacl, had no probative value, as the documents were made on a typewriter and ware not 
signed. The example given wer the list of members ofthe SOS, and it was arguCa that the 
a u t h k i t y  and origin of that document is impossible to detnmine. The defense cormeel 
believes that the menner in which the Accused wee identified in the courboom has no 
probative value and points out that any passer-by could identify an accused in the courtroom. 
The defense counael rcfmed in particular to the identification made by witness Ejub DediC. 
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The witness wuld not identify the Accused from the photos that worn plesentd m him at the 
Prostcutor's Oftice, but he did mognize the Aced with h l u t a  certainty at the main trial. 

With respect to the application of substantive law, ths defeme counsel argued that the first- 
instance panel in the contested Vordict violated the principle of legality (Article 3 of the CC 
of BiH) and time constraints regding applicability (Article 4 of the CC of Bi d noted 
that, as the aiminal code was a m d  on sevd occasions since the commission of the 
offrmse, both the CC of SPRY a d  CC of FBiH wre more lenient to the perpetrator the 
CC of BiH: as a result, the mlication of the CC of BiH amounted to a violation of Article 7 
ofthe EC* and Article 15 ohhe International Coveaant on Civil and Political Rights. 

It was further alleged in the appeal that the e s t a b l i i  state of facts concerning the decisive 
facts was not cor&t and thatthe Court, when evaluating the evidence, fiiled to apply the in 
dubio pro n n  principle and that with this type of criminal ofl6ense. a higher level of probative 
value b requi&d & with so-called ord&-laser criminal o k -  The d e b  counsel 
submitted that the witncsnes for the -on WER in fact self-persuaded witnesses whose 
testimonies wero not suppomd by any other ovidmce; for that reason, the defense counsel 
was of the opinion that t& verdict m a d  not havs bssn based on such testimonies. He M e r  
noted that the Court should have assessed the act of voluntary sumend*. of tbc Accused as 
proof of his innocence, whereas the letter that the Accused A to Vlado Vrkd was the act of 
a desprmfc man in custody wha did not receive a Mr trial and who implored and made thnats 
with a view to receiving a fair treatment. Mower, the & h e  counsel stated thnt the 
Accuwd was a member ofthe SOS only as a matter of form, and that the testimony of witness 
Dusko BabiC indicated that the Accused was not an active particioant of the ooeratim canied 
out by the SOS. 

The defense counsel also objected to the validity of the conclusion dram by the first-instance 
panel r e g d u g  the existence of a systematic attack in the Sanski Most municipality, noting 
that Bosniak citizens were also armed and that they avoided the JNA draft. 

Furthemore, the defense counsel ref& to alleged d i m c i a  in the testimonies of the 
wimessea w b  testified about the circumstsnocs under panypaph 1 of the operative part 
wherefrom it followed, according to the appellant, that the witnesses saw the Accused in the 
hall on rare occasions and that he did not malbat them, while tho men k t  that he was 
present thae wen& s u n h  and & a weupon did not wnstitutc a criminal o&nse. 
With regard to the witnesses who & q c d  the m u s e d  with the bdnga at the Betonirka, the 
defense counsel contended that the witncssea wcrc indecisive and that their toutimoniss wen 
inconsistent; for that mami, the dafeac counsel bdieved that it was acrt during the 
p r o c s s d i  that the Accused participated in the unlawful detention and to& of civil& at 
the Betonirka. Re- Adil DragamviC's apprehmiolh tho defense counsel mted that this 
apprehension w a r d e d  out on oder of~;lperion and that the only conclusion that the 
Accurcd could have drawn was thet the apprehenri was carried out in accordance with the 
law. As the A d  ia nowhm elm mentioned as participating in apprehensions and 
detedons, the defmse counsel is of the opinion that the reasons adduced in the Verdict 
contradict the opsrative psrt, which roads that the Aacused ".. . is guilty of detaining pmons 
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in detention facilities, on his own or in concert with Milan Muti6 and other m c m b  of the 
military and police ..." 
Withmpect to thepartof theVerdi~s~ths t theAccusedpaaic ipated inthe  
tmqmtation of individuals to -jab, and that on those occasions he participated in the 
beatings and singling out of csrtain individuals following which thoM individuals disappsarsd 
without a traoe. the defim cound argued that no witness cmhned with d n t y  
the Accused maltmating or executing any of the persons who subsequently went --: 
With R& to findins the Accused guilty of d i s d w c e  and execution of mans listed in 
the ~ c t m e n t ,  the c o G l  nbted thi*statemnr$ of ucemined -witaesacs were 
inconsistent and that witne~les did not mention the Accused in their prior statements 
rcgwhg the aforementioned incidents. 

For the reasom set out above, it was mmtamd . . in the appeal that the m-instance panel 
should have rended a Verdict acquittiq the Accused of all the charges in accordance with 
the in dubiopro rca principle and Article 284(1)(c) of the CPC of BM. 

In his appeal, the Accused objected to tfic faimcss of the ht-inetance p m d h g ~  and to the 
manner of identification in the coutmom. He beliwed that the Prossoutor's witneopes were 
politically and emotionally motivated to give evidence. He further noted that the Court should 
haw givm credence to witness Dragan Majki6 and heard mm-Sab witnesses that the Accused 
identified. With mpect to thc application of substuutive law, he argued that the ~ - h t a n c e  
Verdict violated the urinci~lee laid down in Article# 3 and 4 of the CC of Bi and that the CC 
of SFRY, asthe la\; i n k d w i n g  thetime relevanttothe Indictment, should h a v e b  
applied in the present case. Ultimately, it was pnoposed in the appeal that the Appellate Panel 
revoke the challenged Verdict, hold a reid, and midm an acquittal. 

The Pmscmtor's Ofice of BH contested the &at-inatance Verdict on account of the decision 
as to the sanction, submitting that the fimt-instance panel wmalued the extenuating 
chumstances on the part of the Accused and arguing that certain facts under cansideration 
were not -in8 circumstmoes at all but rather aggravating circumstances. To that effect, 
it was parthhly noted in the appeal that the Accused was fnund guilty of committing a 
numbm of diffircnt acts over an cxtaiive paiod of time, that he participated in all activities 
of a widcapmad and systematic attack dineted against the civilian population and that he 
attempted to bring about fear among that population and make the impression that he was a 
powcrfw. person. Based on the hegoing, it was argued in the appoal that the imposed 
sentence, nearly the lowest statukq emtcnce for the criminal offchse with which the Accused 
is charged, wee not the sentmce that could achieve either individual or gcnsral purpose of 
punishment. 

'Iht Prosecutor's Office of Bii and the defense counsel filed their responses to the appeals of 
the opposing party, submitting that the avmnents referenced above ware unfounded. Both 
parties moved that the Appellate Panel refuse the appeal of the opposing party. 
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At the session of the Appellate Panel held on 22 June 2007, as required by Article 304 
of the CPC of BiH, both parties briefly presented thew respective appeals and responses 
thereto, standing by their respective averments and pposals in their entimty. 

Having micwed the contested Verdict within the boupds of the respective appeals. 
the Appellate Panel tendued its decision as stated in the operative part on the following 
gmunds: 

The dsfense counsel and the Accused made unfounded avments in their respective 
appeals by arguing that the first-instance panel violated the Accused's right to defense and 
compromised the fairness of the proccediw by accepting the Prosecutor's motion to accept 
as proven the facts established in the judgments of the hernational Criminsl Tribunal for the 
F o m a  Yugoslavia (ICTY) delivmd in the oases against Biljana PlavsiC. Ddko Sikirica, 
D r s g ~  KulundZija. Damir DoKen, Miroslav Kv- Mlado RadiC, Milojica Kos, Zoran 
ZigiC, Dragoljub PrcaC, Dub TsdiC, M i l a v  Deronjik, Simo ZariO and Miomir SfakiO -the 
facts relating to the existrmce of a widespread and systematic attack directed against the 
civilian population in the srsa and at the ti& o w c d  by the indictment. ~~cc i f i ca l l~ ,  Article 
4 of the Law on the Tmfer  of Cases b m  the 1CTY to the Pronecutor's Wice of BM and 
the Use of Evidence Collected by the ICTY in P r o c d i  bekre the Courts in Bii (LOTC) 
provides thet, at the q u 6 e r  of a patty or pmprio nnoClr, the court may decide to accept as 
p e n  those facts that an established by legally binding decidons in any other proceedings 
before ths ICTY or to accept documenmry mi- b m  p m d h g s  before the ICTY 
relating to matte~~  at issue in the currrnt proceedings. 

Bearing in mind that the scceptod fao$ arc important for establishing the existence of 
essential elements of the criminal ofFense with which the Accused is charged, that the m e  
legally binding decisions were adopted with regad to those facts, that those facts do not 
include evaluations of lagal natum and that they do nor attest to the oriminal responsibility of 
the Accused but ratha place a specific act of pcptmtion within a broader context of the war. 
the Appellate Panel finde that the acceptance of the hcts did not in any way violate the 
fairness of the proceedings. 

In regards to this tinding, it should ba noted in partku1ar that the first-instance panel 
based its conclusion concerning the existence of a widespread and systematic attack dhcted 
against the civilian population the geogmphioal rrna a d  time ~el&mt to the Indiotment not 
only on the dkuemdoned accepted facts, but alm on the corroborating testimonies of 
witnesses for the e d o n  who ware heard at the main trial: Farulr ~otwji6. Sadmir 
Alibegovie, Suad r abid, M j a  Bahti6, Qub DediC, Adil Dragamvie and others. The= 
witnesses gave evidence about the msts of Mwlima and Crosts in Sanski Most, the shelling 
of civilian buildings, the expulsion of non-Ssrb O i v h  h m  their houses and t a b g  them to 
various buildings 7; ~ a n s G ~ o s t  - pmviding additional suppat for the first-inam& panel's 
conclusion rceardiag the dstence of general elements ofaimca a-t humanity, which this 
panel accepts in its entirety. DUI& the main trial, the &-&me wss-&mined the 
&mentioned witnesses. Moreover, the defanse was given an oppomdty to produce its 
own evidence to refute the veracity of the presemted and established Therefon, it 
follows that the d e k  wss not precluded from c.mtesting the accepted facts presented at the 
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main W, rather, the defense failed to prmide sufficient countervailing evidaroe b ' h g  the 
pmcecdinea 

Rslatedly, the Appellate Panel M y  accepts and endorses the position taken by the 
first-illstance panel that a widespmd and systematic attack need not necessarily be linked to 
an armed codict, as argued the defense counael in his a@. When detmhiq  whethu 
essential elements of crimes a & s t  humanity have bcm met, it is absolutely inrlevant 
whahcr the other party also committed the same or a cognate criminal offense agaiast a group 
enjoying protcctioPI. 

The Appellate Panel finds that the statement made in the appeal that the fifft-instance 
p m l  oompromised the fairness of the trial by allowing the uee as mate& evidence of cutah 
documents that, according to the defmse, have no probative value is a general statemen& as 
the defmse counsel failed to explain the actual violation hi he invoked. Nor did he speciQ 
the evidence m question; instsad. "just to give you an example," he singled out a list of 
mcmbus of the SOS d a i  that it was impossible to detamine the authenticity of the list. 
A hial panel evaluates the probative value and r e l m c e  of evidence individually and in 
relation to one mother, and only a&r this anal+ does the panel draw a conclusion 
repding facts relevant for adjudication in a legal matter in question. This was d m  correctly 
in the contested Verdict, making the objection by the defanee counsel that the fairness of the 
trial was compromised unhunded in its entirety. 

As for the statements in the appeal relating to the manner of identification of the 
Accused in the courtmom. the A p p e h  Panel first of all observes that asking a witness 
whcthc~ helshe recognizes in the courtmom the person that the witness mentioned in hidher 
tsstimony does not constitute a separate action pursuant to Article 85 of the CPC of BiH 
aimed at obtaining evidence by way of identification, but is an integral part of the testimony 
of that witness, and the Court will evaluate the nliabiity and credibility of the testimony as a 
whole and in accordglce with the law. Therefore, the refrrenced questions aimed at drecking 
whetha the witness d y  knows the person Wahc is talking h u t  en sEandard and allowed 
questions put to a witness as mt of hinther memination at the main trial. Those awtions am 

subj& to fond requ&ents, M is the case with fonnal idmtifIcation pukuant to the 
W u r e  laid down, and invoked by the defimse counsel, in Article 85(3) of the CPC of BW. 

The a m  contain8 an unlb~ded objection that the first-instance panel attached the 
patest probative value to the aforemcntioncd ideati6catiw of the ~ccused in the courtroom 
and based the establirhccl facta and the dccisiin regdine guilt thenon. That this objection is 
unfounded follows h m  the rra~ons adduced in-h & k e d  V d c t ,  which cohned  a 
thorough and comprehensive nnalmis of all m o m  of the witnesses' testimonies that are 
import& to estabfish nleveat fa& and did I& rely only upon those portions ref& to by 
the defense counsel. Based uwn such a commehmive snal~sis, the fimt-instance uand drew 
a v d d  conclusion about the respon&ility ofthe AL&&, and this Panel kepta that 
conclusion in its entirely. 

The appeal also contains an unfounded objection contesting the choice of aubstentive 
law. It was argued that the h-insmnce court, instead of applying the CC of SFRY or the CC 
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of FBM, which according to the appellants am more lenient to the perpebator in regards do 
the existence of the aforementioned criminal oilhse and the prescribed criminal sanction, 
incorrectly applied the CC of BiH, whereby it violated the principles of legality and time 
conahaim regding applicability laid down in Articles 3 and 4 of the Criminal Code of 
Bosnia and Hmegovina respectively. 

Specifically, it is beyond dispute that at the time the acts with which the Acoused is 
charged were perpetrated, which acta met al l  the essential elemcmts ofthe c r h h d  offense of 
crimes against humanity, ths mentioned criminal offense was not prescribed as such in the 
Criminal Code of SFRY, which was the law in fome at the time the c r i m i i  offense was 
committed. 

Moreover, it is beyond dispuk that d w  to the principle of legality, no 
punishment or other criminal d o n  may be imposed on any person for an act which, prior 
to being peqetmkd, had not been dehned aa a criminsl offense by law or international law, 
and f o ~  which a puninhment had nol been prsscribcd by law (Article 3 of the CC of BiH), 
whereas the principle of time constraints ngarding applicability provides that the law that was 
in cffect at the time when the criminal o h m  was peptrated shall apply to the perpetrator 
of the criminal ofhue; if the law has been amended on one or more occasions after the 
-rial ofhue  was p e w  the law that is more lenient to the -tor shall be 
applied (Article 4 of the CC of BN). The principle of legality is also laid down in Alticle 7(2) 
of the ECHR and Aaicle 15(1) of the tntemational Covenant on Civil and Poliical Rights 
(ICCPR). 

Howewr, Article 4a of the CC of BH, m c t l y  invoked by the firet-instance Verdict, 
provides that M c l e s  3 and 4 of this Codc shall not pjudice the trial and puoishment of any 
pason for any act or omission which, at the time when it wae committed, was criminal 
according to the general principles of internatid law. This provision in e a t  adopted the 
provi~ions of Artick 7(2) of the ECHR end Articls 15(2) of the TCCPR allowing the 
derogation of the principle laid down in Aaicle 4 of the CC of BM as well as the derogation 
of the mandatory application of a more lenient law in pmcediigs for criminal of'&nses 
according to international law. This ia the case in the cummt prooeedings against the Accused 
because he is charged with a violation of the rules of international law. Specifically. as 
comctly reasoned in the contested Verdict, crimes + humanity, at the time nlevant to 
the indictment, undoubtedly constituted a crimid offense with respect to both international 
customary law and "prhiples of international law". Exhaustive nrgumenta suppartiPg rhis 
conclusion put f o d  by the first-ins- court an valid and oomct in their entirety, and 
this Panel BOCepts them as such. 

PurUlennore, international cwtomary law aud intercrtats d e a  figwd by the Socialist 
Federal Rc~ublic of Yugoslavia automaticallv became bindinn for Bosnia and Hnzemvina - "~ ~~~~~ 

both et ths time ~ o s n 6  and HenepViaa &I part of the socialist Federal Republic of 
Yugosliivia and after it became a succem state of the Socialist Federal Republic of 
Yugoslavia Article 34 of the Vienun Convention on Succession of States in t.eerrect of 
h t i e s  of 1978, which was ratified by the Socialist F e h l  Republic of ~ u ~ o s l a v i ~  on 18 
April 1980, provides that any treaty in force at the date of the succession of States in mpect 
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of the entire territory of the predeccrror Statc continues in force in respect of each successor 
State EO formed, uuless the Staas concerned agree otherwise. In addition, B d  and 
Hnzegwina declared on 10 June 1994 that, as a successor state, it accepted all the 
h e m e t i d  treaties that bound the Fonncr Yugo&via. Whet is mm,  Article 210 of the 
Constitution of the Socialist F c d d  Republic of Yupslavia provides that intcmational 
tnatiee an automatically implemented and applied directly as of the date of mtering into 
force without the adoption of implementing legislation. 

The fmsping clearly indicutca that the ht hYrtance panel ie correct in assuting that 
Bosnia and Hnzegovina, as the successor of the formu Yugoslavia, ratified the ECHR and 
ICCPR, h c c  is bound by those intermtid documents, aad since they prescribe the 
obligation to try and punish pcraons for any acts or omissions, which, at the time of 
commission, constituted a aiminal o f h e  according to the general principles of international 
law, which the- crime against humanity, m line with the foregoing, undoubtedly is, the 
aUcgmions suggesting that the trial and punishment foP this criminal o f h s c  wnstitut~ a 
violation of mllum crlmen sine lege principle, are, in the opinion of the Panel, entirely 
unfounded. 

The Appellate Pansl ale0 considun unfounded the objection that the W-imtamc 
panel, bearing in mind the obligation to apply the law that is m m  lenient to the ppctmtor 
with respect to the c r imi i  d o n  pmvidd, rhould have applied the 1998 CC of FBi i  
because it provided, in Article 393, that a final death penalty mtenoc (the sanction that, 
accodingto the CC of SPRY infolee at the time of commission ofthe crime, could be 
pronounced for the acta with which the A c c d  is charged) pending on date the 1998 Code 
entered into force, shall become a long tam prison sentence of 40 years, which is more 
lenient than 45 yeam, which is the legal maximum according to the CC of BiH, because it is 
clew h m  the vuy w d h g  ofthe quoted provhi i  that it pertah only to the ceocs that am 
finalized by a legally binding Verdict prior to the date of the entry into force of the 1998 CC 
of FBM, which does not apply in the present case as the indictment was confinned on 5 
January 2006. 

In addition, in its ruling on the appeal of Abduladhii Mektouf. the Constitutional 
Cam of Bi concluded on 30 March 2007 that the application of the CC of BiH in cases 
before the Court of EM such as the pre- case does not constitute a violation of Article 7(1) 
ofthe European Convention. 

With regard to the objection that the factP have been established i n c d y  and 
incompletely, this Pancl finds it unfounded, ooatmy to the appeal submission. In the fht 
PL, the appeal - . . that, with ngard to the moat d o u s  of criminsl o f f r m e ~  the 
first-inatance panel had to require a higher level of probative value than that requid for 
'ordinary' criminal offenses, has M foundnth either in the p m c d d  or substantive 
criminal law, especially taking into account the in hblo  po reo principle that requires the 
courtto interpt adoubtwithrespectto any legally relevant fsct in favor ofthe Accused, 
which means that the court is obligated to establish with certainty, beyond any reasonable 
doubt. even fact ~ e n t a l  to the Accused. This standard is Panlied neerdless of the Npe of 
the criminai offense chmgd and r e ~ l e ~ s  of the sentence thaimay bcpro~unced. F& that 
reason, the Panel fiuds the objection ofthe defense counsel calling for a level of cutdnty that 
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is higher than the absolute certainty that all relevant faots have been pmvm wholly witborn 
merit. 

The appeal submits that in the course of the proceedings the Pros~outor's Offioe of 
BiH failed to prow that the Accused was in fact a manbet of a local SOS unit. The Appellate 
Panel t h i s  this entidy irrelevant considering that the Accused himself in his testimony at the 
main trial stated that he was a member of the mentioned unit, as was d r m e d  by almost ell 
Prosecution witnesses, and this fact was not a matter of contention in the come of the 
pmcccdings. With regaxti to the appeal related to the mle and character of the SOS. which the 
defeMe counsel in the appeal described an "m unorgenized group tasked to protect the Serb 
people in case of need", this Panel finds it irrelevant with regard to the eclmtial elements of 
the oriminal o&ma of Crimss againat Humanity of which the Accused was found guilty. 

The appeal submissions that an analysis of the testimonies of witnesses who testified with 
respect to the circumstances recited in paragmph 1 of the oprativc pat of the Verdict does 
not indicate that the Accused took part in the unlawful debhhg  and mi80e8tment of the 
civilians in the Betonirk, and that it~follows from those testimonies that they were not ka tm 
by the Accused but by other persans, are entinly incorrect and diametrically opposed to what 
the refmnced witnesses stated in their testimonies. 

The testimonies of witnesses Far& Botoqjib, Minet Karabeg, Nihad Kljuiknin, Hasan 
OwnanEevi6, Sadmiu Alibegwib, Zilaija EahtiC, RUM ZukiC, Nijaz HaliloviC and Orunan 
Talib, who were detained in the Bctonirka garages, indisputably show that the Accused 
committed the acts under this count, for which he was found guilty, at the time and in the 
manner ss described in the opmtin part. Witnew Faruk BotonjiC convincingly and 
categorically stated that even during his first night in the gnrage he was bnrtally beaten by the 
Accused, whilst witnesses HdPan Oaman(lavi6, Mirzet Karabeg, Nihad KljuEanin, Ejub Dedib, 
Onman TeliC, end Zibija Bahtib also categoridy etated that they were mistreated by, among 
o h ,  the Accused, whom they knew by the m e  of h i W o  Kqjtez. 

The testimonies of the refermoed witnesses are almost entirely c d a t e n t  with each 
other and clearly co&m that they mre beaten by the Accused. Specifically, witness q u b  
Ddid stated that he was mostly beaten by the Acoused, and recalled an event during which 
the Accused singled him out 6wn the gauntlet end beat him while he was boarding the truck 
that tmqdcd them to M4&. Similarly, the testimonies of witnesses M a t  Karabeg and 
Nihad Kljdanin arc especially -worthy in this regard. They too were beaten by the 
Accused in an incident that is grecisely b r i b e d  by other witnessw as well since, unlike the 
incidents that took place in the offices adjacent to the garages, this incident occurred in front 
of them. The testimonies of the abovr-mentioned witnesses an unanimous in t ~ n s  of the 
mmm in which this incident took place, leaving no room for any doubt on the part of this 
Panel repading their veracity. The Panel f i nb  entirely unfounded the appeal objection 
alleging cwtradictiona with regard to the testimony of wi-s KljuEanin, who could not 
remember if the A w e d  beat M i  Karakg because the witness clearly remembmd that 
Minet Karabeg was or- to get on his lmees so that the A c c d  could beat him, but, as 
the witness himself had allaady been severely beaten, and because of fear that mused "a 
general amnesia there is no thinkine about it...", the witnea d d  not member nwciselv if 
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the Accused tndy did beat Mirztt, which t normal bearing in mind the exceptionally 
traumatic nature of the said hident, which in no way calls into question the v d t y  of the 
testimony as a whole. This Panel could not accept the conclusion of the defcnec counsel that 
the mistreatment of M i a  Karabcn by the Accused waa an "isolated incidea" considmine 
that the d r e n c e d  testimonies cleariy ;how that the Accused was a person who; together wig 
Milan M b  and "Dh Bananan, war notorious for his brutalitv. that that h e d v  misbnatcd 
other witnesses r e fmced  a&, and that all detained ci;iiians trik, when-& it war 
possible, to avoid any m w  with him, as stated by witnew Rufad Zukib and confirmed by 
other witnesses. 

The appeal submiasion that the witnesses' testimonies were unclear in terms of their 
position in the Betonfrh, and that they wntain contmdichns in teams of the conditions, is 
entirely unfounded oonsidering that all abovementioned witnesses identically described how 
they wm bmught there and the e x c e p t i d y   cult condition6 in which they wem held. In 
addition to the fact that they wm tkcefully brought and held in detention in the p a g e s  
under the pretext that tbey were going to be interviewed, the witnesses also catcgarically, 
convincingly and unanimously claimed that tbey were held in unbearable living conditions, 
more 8pecifically. between 30 and 40 people were held in the garages, which can only fit one 
car each, where they wm severely physically mistnated on a daily basis. All witnesses 
clearly remember that thcy needed mom air as it waa summers that they received fwd  of poor 
quality once or twice a day, in small quantities and stale h n  exposure to the sun, and that 
they were allowed to relieve themselves mp once a day in the same area where they were 
detained. 

Furthermore, the appeal wrongthlly submits that only witness Adil Draganwid stated 
that the Accused took part in his amst, because the same wan confinned by witness Mirzet 
Karabeg, who categorically stated that the Accused took part in amsting him es well on 25 
May 1992. It is also submitted in the appeal that the Accused belicwd he was lawfully 
bringing individuals in for questioning Taking into account how the A c c d  treated these 
people, the criteria and reseons for bringing them in, which wem evidently discriminatory and 
unfounded, as w l l  as their imprisonment and dctsntion in the garages under the above- 
dencribed conditions without regard to any legally prescribed procedures or plwuant to 
relevant written decisions, in no way can the requiremmta of a lawful deprivation of liberty 
be said to have been met. nor does it indicate tbat the hwd, or any other person involved, 
could consider such imprisonment lawful. In the appealed Verdict. the nature and manna in 
which the mdoncd  persons were dqived of their liberty is rxamincd in detail, and an 
accurate conclusion is reached that it war detention in violation of the basic rules of 
hmational law, which conclusii this Pans1 accepts in its anbty .  

The defcnsc counsel, in an acnws-thc-board manner, challenges the accuracy of the 
established faerP in relation to paragraphs 2(a) through 2(d) of the operative part, submitting 
that the testimonies of witnessen who gave evidence in relation to those four pamgmpb wm 
contradictory, and adds that none of the wimeews was able to confirm with certainty that they 
saw the Accused mistreating or executing any of the pcrsans who subsequently went missing. 
Such a conclusion contradicta the testimonies of witnesses Nedim BiaeviC, Zikret Zdci6, 
Senad Qupuk and othm whoac evidence, quoted in the appealed Verdict in al l  relevant puts, 
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unequivocally and unanimously fully confirms the Pactual findings in the r c h c e d  
papaphs of the operative pnrt of the Verdict. It is comct1y stated in the appeal that some 
witnesses, despite the fact thal it was difficult to notice any pdcular details while being 
transported in the convoys, nevsnheless managed to see and recognize the Accused. 
However, contrary to the conclusion of the appellant, who submits that this makes their 
testimonies contradictwy, this Panel finds it logical and convincing that that some of them, 
mostly because they knew the Accused from b e h ,  were in a position to clearly see and 
recognize him. Also, taldng into acwunt that at the main trial these witnesses gave evidence 
which this Panel finds entirely convincing, logical and unanimous, the first-instance panel 
was justified in giving credit to these witness. 

Furthemare, in his appeal the dsfense Counsel quoted only a part ofthe statement of 
witness Dragan Majkid who,with =gad to the -tion and taking of people to Manjah 
on 7 July 1992, stated that only the police had ~JE responsibility for providing security for the 
wnvoy,bn whkh basis the d e b  counsel wn$ngly &cludes that 'no one from theoubide' 
could have wtici~ated in those events, as the &me witness a h  stated that he could not state 
whethor thdre w& anyone else in the &cat  oder than the police because he personally was 
not present when those persons were trsl~~~orbolL Therefore, in establishiag this fact, the fmt- 
instance Vdict  comctly rslied on the testimonies of witnesses who were transported to 
MenjaEa on that occasion and who explicitly stated that the Accused wqa involved. 

Taking into account the fongoiags the ~~pe l ia te  panel finds t&t the appealed v&ct 
contains a comprehensive and accurate analysis of all relevant evidenoe and of the facts btjsed 
on that evidence, and that based on that analysis a a c t  conclusion was reached both in 
terms of the commission of the criminal offense alleged and in terms of the qdninal 
responsibility of the Accused. I .. .. 

Both parties objected to the sentence. The defense maintained that the 
Acouscd did not commit the crime of which he was h d  guilty in the first-instance verdict 
and, therefore, found the pronouaoed sentence incorrect. The Prosecution, on the other hand, 
submitted that the sanction of a 12-year imprisonment cannot achieve the purpose of criminal 
sanctions or punishment. 

Contmy to the appeals' submissiws, the Appellate Panel finds that the h-instance 
panel correctly determined the sentence, taking into account all subjective and objective 
circumstances related to the niminal o i l h e  and the -tor, which renders the 
pounced  sentence an adequate one amsidering the level of criminal nsponsibility of the 
~ ~ ~ ~ h i s m o t i ~ f o r t m l l m m q  . . the ofhse, the extent of damage to the protected values 
and the p e r d  circumstances of the Accused. Therefbrq the Appellate Panel fnds that the 
pnmounced sentence of 12 (twelve) years imprisonment was correct and that the imposed 
Bmtmoe will achieve the pwpcse of punishment sst out in Article 39 of the CC BiH, which 
stipulates that it is necessary to oxpss the community's c o d e d o n  of'a perpetratsd 
criminal offem, to deter the -tor from pwpetrsting criminal offenses in the future, to 
deter others from perpetratins oriminal &emss and to increase the consciousness of citizens 
of the danger of criminal ofhses and of the fairness of punishing peqmators. . 
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In ~ m c c  with the foregoing. pummt to Article 3 tO(1). as read with Article 313 
of the CPC dB=, it has been decided as in the o@ve pert of this Verdict. 

Judge Azm Mild6 
Pmnident of the Panel 

INSTRUCTION ON LEGAL W D Y :  No appeal is allowed against this Verdict. 

We hsnsby conj?vnr rlva thlr document b o hrcr ~brion written in BoanI&Mrmrhrn 
la-. 
~ d m *  

m 
C w t w  C o w t l ~ r f b r  rlm Engltrh L q p q e  
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